prospectively from the date of transition (IFRS ordinarily requires the amounts for the current and previous
four annual periods to be disclosed): (i) the present value of the defined benefit obligation; and (ii) the
experience adjustments (actuarial gains and losses) arising on the plan liabilities.

Estimates

The estimates at 1 January 2010 and at 31 December 2010 are consistent with those made for the same dates in
accordance with pre-changeover Canadian GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting
policies).

WORKERS’ SAFETY & COMPENSATION COMMISSION | 2011 ANNUAL REPORT40

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2011
(in thousands of Canadian Dollars)

WORKERS' SAFETY AND COMPENSATION COMMISSION OF
THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES AND NUNAVUT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

 - 14 -

Reconciliation of the Commission’s equity as at 1 January 2010 (date of transition to IFRS)

Notes

Pre-changeover
Canadian GAAP

Remeasurements &
reclassifications

IFRS as at
1 January 2010

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   $   7,097 $ -   $   7,097
Investments   268,098 - 268,098
Assessments receivable   816 - 816
Other receivables   153 - 153
Prepaid expenses   290 - 290
Property and equipment   4,180 - 4,180
Intangible assets   3,350 - 3,350

  283,984 - 283,984

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   3,337 - 3,337

Assessments refundable   1,846 - 1,846

Giant Mine payable   5,004 - 5,004

Benefits liability   233,025 - 233,025

Post-employment benefits  A 849 82 931

  244,061 82 244,143

Equity

Operating reserve   A 7,660 (82) 7,578

Capital asset replacement reserve  - - -

Investment fluctuation reserve   10,558 - 10,558

Safety reserve   105 - 105

Catastrophe reserve   21,600 - 21,600

  39,923 (82) 39,841

  $ 283,984 $ -  $ 283,984

WORKERS’ SAFETY & COMPENSATION COMMISSION | 2011 ANNUAL REPORT 41

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2011
(in thousands of Canadian Dollars)

WORKERS' SAFETY AND COMPENSATION COMMISSION OF
THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES AND NUNAVUT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

 - 15 -

Reconciliation of the Commission’s equity as at 31 December 2010

Notes

Pre-changeover
Canadian GAAP

Remeasurements &
reclassifications

IFRS as at
31 December 2010

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   $   5,543  $ -   $   5,543

Investments   270,527  - 270,527

Assessments receivable   1,667  - 1,667

Other receivables   337  - 337

Prepaid expenses   275  - 275

Property and equipment   5,481 - 5,481

Intangible assets   3,403  - 3,403

  287,233 - 287,233

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   3,485  - 3,485

Assessments refundable   981  - 981

Giant Mine payable   930  - 930

Benefits liability   241,295  - 241,295

Post-employment benefits  A 894  89 983

  247,585 89 247,674

Equity

Operating reserve   A

5,325  (89) 5,236

Capital asset replacement reserve  187 - 187

Investment fluctuation reserve   16,475  - 16,475

Safety reserve   105  - 105

Catastrophe reserve   17,556  - 17,556

  39,648 (89) 39,559

  $ 287,233 $ -   $ 287,233

WORKERS’ SAFETY & COMPENSATION COMMISSION | 2011 ANNUAL REPORT42

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2011
(in thousands of Canadian Dollars)

WORKERS' SAFETY AND COMPENSATION COMMISSION OF
THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES AND NUNAVUT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

 - 16 -

Reconciliation of the Commission’s comprehensive loss for the year ended 31 December 2010

Notes

Pre-changeover
Canadian GAAP

Remeasurements &
reclassifications

IFRS year ended
31 December 2010

REVENUE

Assessments   B $ 36,795  $ 207  $ 37,002

Add:  Safe Advantage penalties   220  - 220

Less:  Safe Advantage refunds   (607) - (607)

Net assessment revenue   36,408 207 36,615

Investments

Interest B 7,572 (1,046) 6,526
Dividends B  1,046 1,046
Investment gains – net (Note 6(d))  14,381 - 14,381

Investment fees   (767) - (767)

Net investment income  21,186 - 21,186

  57,594 207 57,801

EXPENSES

Claims costs

Claims costs, current year injuries (Note 11(b))   26,635 - 26,635

Claims costs, prior years’ injuries (Note 11(b))   15,679 - 15,679

Order to pay costs, Giant Mine payable (Note 10)  (72) - (72)

Third party legal claim recoveries  (226) - (226)

Recoveries for hunters and trappers  (552) - (552)

  41,464 - 41,464

Administration and general expenses (Note 17)   A/B 16,405 214 16,619

  57,869 214   58,083

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS  $   (275) $   (7)   $   (282)

WORKERS’ SAFETY & COMPENSATION COMMISSION | 2011 ANNUAL REPORT 43

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2011
(in thousands of Canadian Dollars)

WORKERS' SAFETY AND COMPENSATION COMMISSION OF
THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES AND NUNAVUT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

 - 17 -

Notes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2010 and 31 December 2010 and total comprehensive
loss for the year ended 31 December 2010:

A) Post-employment benefits

Under the terms and conditions of employment, employees may earn non-pension benefits for resignation,